



Phone: (204) 945-3746

Room 29 Legislative Building Winnipeg, Manitoba, CANADA R3C 0V8



Date: Ap

April 3, 1987

JOHN MORRISSEAU QUITS DEPUTY MINISTER POST Girman Appointed Acting Northern Affairs Deputy

Premier Howard Pawley has announced that John Morrisseau left his position as deputy minister of Northern Affairs March 31.

Morrisseau has resigned to pursue personal interests.

"On behalf of the people of Manitoba and in particular the people of northern Manitoba, I would like to thank John Morrisseau for his dedicated service as deputy minister of Northern Affairs," the premier said. "His commitment to northern development and, in particular, to the establishment of local governments in northern communities has been particularly noteworthy. We wish him well in his personal endeavors."

The premier announced that Lloyd Girman has been named acting deputy minister of Northern Affairs effective April 1, 1987. Girman has been serving as secretary to the Native Affairs Committee of Cabinet.

- 30 -

Contact: Michael Balagus, phone 945-3714